

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1862.

$\operatorname{RESOLVES}$

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

Снар. 149.

State rond in Indian township, for ropair of. STATE ROAD .--- AIDS OF GOVERNOR --- PENOBSCOT INDIANS.

Chapter 149.

Resolve for the repair of the state road in Indian township.

Resolved, That the sum of three hundred dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated to be expended under the direction of the land agent upon the state road leading through Indian township, in the county of Washington.

[Approved March 14, 1862.]

Chapter 150.

Resolve relating to the compensation of the governor's aids.

Resolved, That the governor and council, out of any money not otherwise appropriated, shall allow and pay to the governor's aids such compensation for their actual services and expenses during the past year as may be deemed reasonable.

[Approved March 14, 1862.]

Chapter 151.

Resolve in favor of the Penobscot Indians.

Resolved, That there be paid from the treasury of the state to the agent of the Penobscot Indians, under the direction of the governor and council, the sum of one thousand six hundred and thirtynine dollars and sixty-five cents, to be by him expended for the benefit of the Penobscot Indians, as follows:

Four hundred dollars for agricultural purposes.

Two hundred dollars for schools, to be expended under the direction of the school committees of Oldtown and Lincoln, one hundred and twenty-five for school at Oldtown Island, and seventyfive dollars for school at Mattanawcook Island, and said committees are required to report as directed by resolve of March seventeenth, eighteen hundred and sixty.

Five hundred and sixty-four dollars and sixty-five cents, for bounties on crops for eighteen hundred and sixty-one, not before provided for.

Four hundred and fifty dollars for salary of agent for the year eighteen hundred and sixty-one.

Twenty-five dollars shall be paid to John Neptune, the licutenant governor, for his services in that office.

[Approved March 14, 1862.]

Aids of governor, in relation to compensation of.

Penobscot Indians, in favor of.

-agriculture.

-schools.

-bounties.

-salary of agent.

John Neptune.